DocuSign Envelope ID: 888CAA23-34C2-43E8-A2E9-8F82CABOESB9

AMENDMENT AGREEMENT
in relation to a LICENCE AGREEMENT dated 28 November 2014 as amended and restated on 11
November 2019

THIS AMENDMENT AGREEMENT (the “Amendment”) is made by and between, the Medicines Patent
Pool Foundation, a non-profit foundation registered under the laws of Switzerland, and having a principal
place of business at Rue de Varembé 7, CH-1202 Geneva (the “Licensor”) and Shanghai Desano
Pharmaceuticals Co., Ltd, a company incorporated under the laws of the People’s Republic of China and
having its registered office at No. 1479 Zhangheng Road, Zhangjiang Hi-Tech Park Pudong new district,
Shanghai of China (the “Licensee”),

each a “Party” and together the “Parties”,

and is effective as of the date it has been signed by each Party and ViiV (as defined below), hereafter referred
to as the “Amendment Date”.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, ViiV Healthcare Company, a company incorporated under the laws of Delaware and having its
registered office at Corporation Service Company, Suite 400, Wilmington, Delaware, 19808 (“ViiV”) and
the Licensor entered into a licence agreement dated 31 March 2014 (the “ViiV-MPPF Agreement”) to
promote access to the antiretroviral drug dolutegravir for paediatric patients in a number of low- and middle-
income countries;

WHEREAS, ViiV and the Licensor entered into an amendment and restatement agreement dated as of 21
March 2019 (the “ViiV-MPPF Amendment™), which restated the ViiV-MPPF Agreement (including the
Form of Sublicence attached as Schedule 1 to that agreement) as amended by the ViiV-MPPF Amendment
(the “Restated ViiV-MPPF Agreement”);

- WHEREAS pursuant to the ViiV-MPPF Agreement, the Licensor and the Licensee entered into a licence
agreement dated 28 November 2014 (the “Original Sublicence Agreement™);

WHEREAS pursuant to the Restated ViiV-MPPF Agreement, the Licensor and the Licensee entered into an
amendment and restatement of the Original Sublicence Agreement dated 11 November 2019 (the “Licensor-
Licensee Amendment”), which amended and restated the Original Sublicence Agreement as amended by
the Licensor-Licensee Amendment (the “Existing Sublicence Agreement”);

WHEREAS, the Licensor and the Licensee wish to amend the Existing Sublicence Agreement in order to
extend the Territory (as defined under the Existing Sublicence Agreement) to include Belarus and Kazakhstan;
and

WHEREAS, ViiV is willing to approve the amendment of the Existing Sublicence Agreement as
contemplated by this Amendment and to sign this Amendment in accordance with Clause 24 (Amendments)
of the Existing Sublicence Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, based on the foregoing premises and the covenants and obligations set forth below, the
Parties agree as follows:

AGREEMENT

1. Definitions. All capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning assigned to
them in the Restated ViiV-MPPF Agreement and in the Existing Sublicence Agreement.



DocuSign Envelope ID: 888CAA23-34C2-43E8-A2E9-8F82CABOESB9

22

Amendment.

2.1

The Existing Sublicence Agreement is, with effect from the Amendment Date, amended as
follows:

2.1.1  Appendix B to the Existing Sublicence Agreement is deleted and replaced by
Appendix B attached as the Annex to this Amendment;

2.1.2  the table in Appendix D to the Existing Sublicence Agreement is amended to
insert the following rows:

Country 'Application Number Application Date  Patent Number

Belarus 200702080 28-Apr-2006 14162
201290583 24-Jan-2011 EA025176

Kazakhstan |200702080 28-Apr-2006 14162
201290583 24-Jan-2011 EA025176

2.1.3  Appendix E to the Existing Sublicence Agreement is amended to delete the words
“do not” in the title “Non-Territory Patents registered in countries which do not
fall within Appendix C”; and

2.1.4  the table in Appendix E to the Existing Sublicence Agreement is amended to
delete the rows pertaining to Belarus and Kazakhstan.

For the avoidance of doubt, the Existing Sublicence Agreement as amended by this Amendment
shall be deemed a Sublicence under the Restated MPPF-ViiV Agreement.

General.

3.1

32

33

34

3.5

Amendments. No provision of this Amendment may be modified or amended except
expressly in a writing signed by each Party and ViiV.

No impact on Letter of Indemnity. The letter of indemnity entered into between the
Licensee and ViiV dated 28 November 2014 shall remain in full force and effect
notwithstanding the amendment of the Existing Sublicence Agreement pursuant to this
Amendment.

Governing Law_and Jurisdiction. The provisions of Clause 28 (Governing Law and
Jurisdiction) of the Existing Sublicence Agreement are hereby incorporated into this
Amendment as if set out herein.

Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, and may
be executed by the Parties and signed by ViiV on separate counterparts, but shall not be
effective until each Party has executed and ViiV has signed at least one counterpart. Each
counterpart shall constitute an original of this Amendment, but all the counterparts shall
together constitute but one and the same instrument.

Signature. For the convenience of the Parties, an executed copy of this Amendment through
digital or electronic signature may be transmitted by email in portable document format
(PDF) and such .pdf file shall be a validly executed document.

— Signatures follow —



DocuSign Envelope ID: 888CAA23-34C2-43E8-A2E9-8F82CABOE5SB9

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties have executed this Amendment by their duly authorized officers.

Medicines Patent Pool Foundation
DocuSigned by:

By: 4D
713DOF59C13482...
ch

Name: arles Gore

Title: Executive Director

Date: 3/5/2021

Shanghai Desano Pharmaceuticals Co., Ltd
By: ( {"al V-

Name: kﬂ/\. Vc’\?

Title: Pf 65 \‘ j@\*j

Date: _}(7) / 0.2 . p(?

ViiV Healthcare Company

By:

Name:

L) DT
Title: f ka3
Date: ¢ SV"[MM gm ! _




epueMy "76
emqequirz ‘€zl ©aJ0y JO eLIRqIT ‘19

erquey ‘7zl | orqndey s.ordosd onemouwn( ‘16 O1)0S97 '09 orqndey uesturmo(q *O¢

uewa X ‘171 ZA31£3] 211qnday 06 UouBqaT 6S 1noqrl ‘6z

vzep) pue yued ISOM ‘0C1 sourddriyq “68 ‘doy "we( s,1doad ‘oe ‘8¢S eqn) ‘g7
WeuRIA 611 nied ‘g8’ 0A0SOY 'LS SIIOALP QD LT

B[ONZOUSA "1 fenSereq /g equIY] "9g ©IRY BIS0D ‘97

njenueA "L11 BUWIRUR ‘98 BAUSY GS doy ‘o8u0) ‘g7

uBISIYSqZN ‘911 roUMN MIN ended "¢8 ueIsyyezey ‘S 9UL JO "doy "wR(J ‘08u0) ‘$T

ourenyn "SI1 nefed ‘8 BOTRUIE[ “€C $0I0WO0D) "€7

epues() pI1 ueIsTed ‘€8 bery 'zg BIqUIO[0)) "TT

njeang, "¢y| eLIo3IN ‘78 uel] '[§ oD ‘[T
UEJSTURUIIN, "TT [ 13N 18 ISOUOPU] “(0S PeYD "0
ersiung, 1] enJereoIN 08 eIpUL “6F ofqndey UOLYY [BNU) 61

e3U07, ‘011 TedaN “6L SeINPUoH ‘8 IPWA 2de) ‘g

0301, *601 nneN g/ nIeH "Ly U00IUIRY) “L]

puefrey[, "801 BIQIWEN "L/ vuRAND ‘9 eIpoque)) 9|

Jo -doy 'n ‘eruezue] L1 JewrueAN "9/, nessig-esaumy ‘G puning ‘G|
ueyspyIfe], '901 enbiquezoA "§/ BOUIND) "t ose eupyng ‘y|

onqnday] qery UBLIAS ‘60T 0320I0IA 17/, elewsien) ¢y |. rvuemsloq "€
pUBIZEMS 401 BIJOSUOIA "¢/ BURqD ‘7Y elalog ‘1

uepng ‘€01 Jo *doy ‘AOpION "TL eI3100D ‘T§ uenyg 11

eyueT S 701 RISOUOIDTIN "[ elquen O urueg *01

uepng ymos "[01 SOUINEA "0/ UOGED "6¢ ozied °6

BOLTY IN0S ‘001 BIUBILINEIN “69 Hrg '8¢ sniejeg ‘g
BI[EWIOS "66 SPUB[S] [[EYSIEIA] 89 erdorpyg Lg ysope[ueq °/_

SpUB[S] UOWO[OS '86 e “L9 BONLIF "9¢ uefreqIozy °9
QU0 BILIDIS L6 SOAIPIRIA 99 BAUIND) [RLIOJRNDY ‘GE RIUSULIY °G
SO[[9Y043S "96 eIskR[EIN "S9 Iopeafes 9 “v¢ BUNUSBIY “f

[e39USS “S6 MBI 9 1d439 “¢¢ ejoduy ‘¢

odrouLrd pue 9woJ, 0BS "6 Jeose3epeIN €9 Jopendy ‘7§ BLIOS[Y "7
BOWES €6 eAqry 'z9 Iowny q ‘1¢ UR)STURYSTY |

AYOLTIYAL HHL ONIINYOA SATIINAOD A0 ISI'T
4 XIANAddV
xuuy

695309v0¢848-632V-83EF-2OvE-€2YYI888 :dl 8dojaauz ubignooQ



	Desano 1.pdf
	Desano 2.pdf
	Desano 3.pdf

